ko ———— S70-650 SPL/MAY 2004

Fr’ckFD File: SERVICE MANUAL - Section 70
Replaces: S70-650 SPL/SEP 2000

Dist: 3, 3a, 3b, 3¢

Service Parts List

SGC

ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSORS

MODELS:
SGC 193, 233, and 283
SGCB/SGCH 355




S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 2 SERVICE PARTS LIST

HOW TO USE SERVICE PARTS LIST

This Service Parts List is for standard Frick SGC, Rotary Screw Compressor Units. Units built with special
options, modifications, or conversions are not taken into consideration.

This Service Parts List provides identification for detail parts by Figure and Index Number, Item Number and
Description. To determine correct replacement item, locate item on Figure 1, 2, etc., note index number, refer to
corresponding index number in parts list for item number and description. Quantity per assembly is located in QTY.
column. Unit of measure is always "each" unless specified otherwise in Quantity column. When Ref.is in QTY.
column, this means that the Item Number is for information only and is not necessarily a service replacement part.
Contact Frick Parts Department for more information. REV. (Revision) column tells the level of the engineering
drawing used here.

The Numerical Parts List can be used to locate a specific item in the Service Parts List. Look for the part by
Frick Item Number and it will refer you to the Figure and Index Number where it is located.

Abbreviations found in this manual include:
AR ..o, As Required [21=] A Reference

The Model/Serial Number Plate, is located on the discharge housing.
NOTE: PLEASE PROVIDE FRICK ORDER NUMBER, UNIT MODEL NUMBER, AND UNIT SERIAL NUMBER

WHEN REQUESTING A QUOTATION OR PLACING AN ORDER. FAILURETO INCLUDE THIS INFORMATION
MAY DELAY PROCESSING OF YOUR REQUEST.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

HOW TO USE SERVICE PARTS LIST ...ttt 2
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS - CURRENT DESIGN .......cocoiiiiiiiieiiiieecieee e 3
Figure 1a. SGC 193 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side. .........ocoociviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeeee. 4
Figure 1b. SGC 193 Screw Compressor Cross SeCtion, TOP. .....cooceuvrurrriiiriierieieeeeeaeaaaeaeenns 5
Figure 2a. SGC 233 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side. .........ocoocvviiiiiiiiiiiiieieeeeeeen, 8
Figure 2b. SGC 233 Screw Compressor Cross SeCtion, TOP. .....ooocevvvrrriiieiieriieeeeeeeaaaaaaeenns 9
Figure 3a. SGC 283 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side. ........c..uvvvviviieiiieiieiiiaieaeaenn, 14
Figure 3b. SGC 283 Screw Compressor Cross SeCtion, TOP. ...ccccuvvvrrrrrriiiieiieeeieeaeaaaaaaaanns 15
Figure 4a. SGCB 3511-3519 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side. .........cvveveeeeeeee.n. 20
Figure 4b. SGCB 3511-3519 Screw Compressor Cross Section, TOP. .......vveeeeeeieeeieeeeaaennn. 21
Figure 5a. SGCB 3524 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side. .......ccccuvveviieeiiiiienneeannn. 26
Figure 5b. SGCB 3524 Screw Compressor Cross Section, TOP. .....coeeeeeeiiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeeeeenn, 27
Figure 6a. SGCH 3511-3519 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side. .........cvvevveeeeeeee... 32
Figure 6b. SGCH 3511-3519 Screw Compressor Cross Section, TOP. .......vveeeeeeieeiieeeeaaennn. 33
Figure 7. SV Indication Mechanism (units prior t0 2001). ......ccoooviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeee e 37
FRICK BLUE PAINT ..ttt ittt ettt etttk ettt e ekt e e e bbe e e s nnae e e e anbeaeans 38
FRICK COMPRESSOR OILS ... .ottt ettt e e 38
NUMERICAL PARTS LIST ...ttt ettt sttt e s ia e e e nnbeaean 39
s — 100 CV Avenue « P.O. Box 997 « Waynesboro, Pennsylvania USA 17268-0997

Fr'ck@ Phone: 717-762-2121 « FAX: 717-762-8624 « www.frickcold.com



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 3
RECOMMENDED SPARE PARTS KITS - CURRENT DESIGN
DESCRIPTION 193 233 283 355 SYMBOL
Shaft Seal Kit 534M0163G02 | 534M0163G03 | 534M0163G04 | 534M0163G05 ®
O-ring Kit ® 534B0768H01 | 534B0769H01 ® 534B1018H01 [ |
Bearing Kit @ 534B0841H01 | 534B0842H01 | 534B0843H01 ® L 4
Compressor Tool Kit @ 534A0123G01 | 534A0124G01 | 534A0125G01 | 534A0213G01
Linear Transmitter © 534C1478H02 | 534C1478H02 | 534C1478H02 | 534C1478H02
Linear Transmitter @ 534D1251H03 | 534D1251H03 | 534D1251H03 | 534D1251H03

Note: When stocking the above, adjust quantity to meet your individual requirements.

O-rings only in this kit. Order gaskets, seals, and rings separately.

Contains all bearings, and shims needed to set end play and clearance.

Compressor Tool Kits also work for equivalent size TDS compressors.

These symbols, on parts lists in this manual, show items in the kit.

For models 2813 & 2817, use kit 534B0834H01. For model 2821 & 2824, use kit 534B0776H01.
Short stroke, less well. Short Stroke Linear Transmitter Assembly, with well: 534C1478H01.
Long stroke, less well. Long Stroke Linear Transmitter Assembly, with well: 534D1251H01.
For SGCH3511, 3515 & 3519 use Kit 534A0919G01.

For SGCB3511, 3515 & 3519 use Kit 534A0920G01.

For SGCB3524 use Kit 534A0921G01.

NGO A~BNE



— —

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick

S70-650 SPL
Page 4

SERVICE PARTS LIST

8¢
mm/ anviaa H

VA PAS 6¢

mm 5Aviaa \ a7vL3a

V-V NOILO3S

e

-
i

L0L'8L

66°LL

\

4

[oe]

"ONISNOH F9HYHOSIA JHL NI HHVIN HOLYI 021"

SHLHLIM G3NOITV S| Y5V HOLYW S24 SHL IVHL

3HNS 38 H3OVAS ONISNOH T3S IHL ONITIVLSNI NIHM
NOILYTIVLSNI

H30VdS ONISNOH Tv3S

Nrasy fﬁ///&///‘
AN

|
NN

;:ﬂwi
4

9C swaa

cz /ow

=

€g

29

ve SG8'6Y

6S

// _ N\
?.«En %ﬂﬁu
N ININTS

JA
€

/
gy A
6 8

66°LL

Figure 1a. SGC 193 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side.



S70-650 SPL
Page 5

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR
SERVICE PARTS LIST

— —

Frick

QN3 39HVHOSIa
10} .Nm 1O th INIWIONVHHY ONIHY3E 3TV ON3 39HVHOSIA

vw m.v @.V kzws_wOZ(Em(mwg\wm wl_M_‘.,Wu_
" kﬁ LOL'6L'GL

_v.Em

!

!@

¢

124
0l €¥

37

€ SI 3LLINEId SINIHS SO HIBNNN WNINIXYW
AINO V3HV SIHL NI TIVASNI d3HINO3Y 3HY SWIHS NIHM € S| G3LLINE3d SIHS J0 Y3EWNN WAINIXYIN
KINO V34V SIHL NI TIVLSNI d3HINDIE 3HY SWIHS NIHM

3-3INOILO3S

|
i
N

AR

0S5/ |6 16| cl\ €9

B
Hwﬂ
wﬁ y ,:&\S\\/\i\
A

or8S 6

Figure 1b. SGC 193 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Top.




— —

S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 6 SERVICE PARTS LIST
FIG. & ITEM
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REW.
1— 534E0672G01 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC1913, New Ref. P
534E0672S01 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC1913, Remanufactured Ref. P
534E0672G02 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC1918, New Ref. P
534E0672S02 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC1918, Remanufactured Ref. P
—1 534A0744G02 Rotor Pair, 1913 1
534A0745G02 Rotor Pair, 1918 1
—2 534E0710G01 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 1913 1
534E0710G02 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 1918 1
—3 534E0655C01 Housing, Inlet 1
—4 534E0657C01 Housing, Discharge 1
—5 534E0652C01 Cylinder 1
—6 534D1220H01 Cover, Cylinder 1
—7 534C0068C01 Cover, Outlet 1
—38 534C0138C01 Housing, Seal 1
—9 534D0121C01 Spacer, Seal Housing 1
—10 534B0700H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—11 534D1169H01 Sleeve, Female Distance 1
—12 534B0685H01 Ring, Seal Distance 1
—13 534B0693H01 Plate, Bearing End 1
—14 534B0103H01 Washer 1
—15 534C0270H01 Piston, Male Balance 1
—16 534C0269C01 Sleeve, Male Balance Piston 1
—17 534C0268C01 Cover, Male Inlet Bore 1
—18 534D0498C01 Cover, Female Inlet Bore 1
—19 534D0063C01 Valve, Slide, 1913 1
534D0046C01 Valve, Slide, 1918 1
—20 534D0061C01 Stop, Slide, 1913 1
534D0049C01 Stop, Slide, 1918 1
—21 534C1360H01 Spring, Unloader, 1913 1
534C1360H02 Spring, Unloader, 1918 1
—22 534C1295C01 Cover, Slide Stop 1
—23 534C0061C01 Cover, Internal Cylinder 1
—24 534C0062C01 Piston, Slide Stop 1
—25 534C0063C01 Piston, Spindle 1
—26 534C1410H01 Assembly, Spindle, 1913 1
534C1410H02 Assembly, Spindle, 1918 1
—27 534B0765H01 Spring, Compression 1
—28 534D1251H01 Assembly, Linear Transmitter, Long Stroke 1
534D1251H02 Well, Aluminum Tube 1
534D1251H03 Linear Transmitter, less well 1
—29 534A0032H02 Spring, Compression 1
—30 534C1314H01 Rod, Indicator 1
—31 534C1478H01 Assembly, Linear Transmitter, Short Stroke 1
534C1478H02 Linear Transmitter, less well 1
—32 534C1297H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, Low Vi (SL-1) 1
—33 534C1316H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, High Vi (SL-2) 1
—34 534C1296C01 Plug, Economizer (SV-1) 1
—35 959A0057H05 Gasket, Flange, Economizer 1
—36 534A0662H02 Key, Square 1
—37 534B0006H02 Seal, Rod 2
—38 534B0006H03 Seal, Rod 1
—39 534C0187H02 Glyd Ring® 2
—40 534C0701H02 Assembly, Shaft Seal @ 1
—41 534B0004H06 Bearing, Roller ¢ 1
—42 534B0004H07 Bearing, Roller ¢ 3
—43 534B0101H29 Bearing, Ball, Four-Point Contact 1
—44 534B0101H30 Bearing, Ball, Four-Point Contact ¢ 1
—45 534B0701H01 Shim, Bearing ¢ 2
—46 534B0701H02 Shim, Bearing ¢ 1

¢ @ B sce page 3 for kit part numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 7
IT\:SS( NL'JT\AEELV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—A47 534B0701H03 Shim, Bearing 1
—48 901A0202H10 Cap Screw, Socket Head, (M6 x 1.0) x 30mm 2
—49 901A0202H13 Cap Screw, Socket Head, (M6 x 1.0) x 45mm 4
—50 901A0224H09 Cap Screw, Socket Head, (M12 x 1.75) x 55mm 15
—51 901A0224H17 Cap Screw, Socket Head, (M12 x 1.75) x 100mm 8
—52 901A0224H07 Cap Screw, Socket Head, (M12 x 1.75) x 45mm 13
—53 901A0223H07 Cap Screw, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 55mm 47
—54 901A0223H12 Cap Screw, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 80mm 5
—55 534A0076H01 Cap Screw, Socket Head, 3/4-10 UNC x 2" 1
—56 901A0206H08 Cap Screw, Hex Head, M20 x 2.5 x 60mm 8
—57 901A0206H09 Cap Screw, Hex Head, M20 x 2.5 x 65mm (1913/1918) 16/24
—58 534A0038H01 Pin, Spring, .187 x .500"® 1
—59 534A0038H02 Pin, Spring, .187 x .625" 1
—60 534A0038H05 Pin, Spring, .125 x .500" 1
—61 534A0037H02 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 12mm 1
—62 534A0037H03 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 16mm 1
—63 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel, @5h8 x 10mm @ 2
—64 534A0037H14 Pin, Dowel, @10h8 x 24mm 1
—65 534B0149H01 Pin, Dowel, 20mm x 70mm 2
—66 534B0151H01 Pin, Dowel, 20mm x 70mm, Special 2
—67 534B0102H04 Washer, Spring, 150 x 81 x 7.4mm 1
—68 534B0102H05 Washer, Spring, 125 x 61 x 5mm 1
—69 534B0014H08 Ring, Retaining 2
—70 534B0015H01 Ring, Retaining 2
—71 534B0014H11 Ring, Retaining 1
—72 534B0766H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—73 534A0035H02 Locknut 1
—74 534A0035H15 Locknut 1
—75 534A0772H03 Locknut 2
—76 534B0125H02 Lockwasher 1
—77 944A0228H05 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 9/16-18 12
—78 944A0228H08 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 1-1/16-12 (SM-1, SC-8) 7
—79 534C0194H11 Plug, Orifice, 3/8-18 NPTF w/.257 "orifice, 1913 1
534C0194H12 Plug, Orifice, 3/8-18 NPTF w/.277 "orifice, 1918 1
—80 959A0054H31 Gasket, Suction, 1913 2
959A0054H32 Gasket, Suction, 1918 2
—81 959A0054H30 Gasket, Discharge 1
—82 535A0505H01 Flange, 5", w/3/4"port, 1913 1
535A0505H02 Flange, 6", w/3/4"port, 1918 1
—83 534C1264H01 Strainer, Suction, 1913 1
534C1264H02 Strainer, Suction, 1918 1
—84 534B0125H16 Lockwasher 1
—85 534C1745H01 Adapter Block, Cylinder 1
—86 980A0012A70 O-ring 1
—87 980A0012A98 O-ring 1
—88 980A0012B33 O-ringl 1
—89 980A0012B79 O-ringl 1
—90 980A0012B83 O-ring 3
—9o1 980A0012B84 O-ring M @® 3
—92 980A0012B87 O-ringl 1
—93 980A0012B88 O-ringl 1
—94 980A0012B93 O-ring 1
—95 980A0012H35 O-ring 2
—96 980A0012H49 O-ringl 1
—97 980A0012K09 O-ringl 2
—98 980A0012K43 O-ring 2
—99 980A0012K60 O-ring 15
—100 | 980A0012K62 O-ringl 1
—101 | 980A0012K66 O-ringl 9

¢ @ B Sce page 3 for kit part numbers.



— —

Frick

aviaa

VY
86

O Ivi3a

a
6

g7viaa

/7

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR

S70-650 SPL
Page 8

SERVICE PARTS LIST

08 9 le L 66
QVB 61 101°92 2z Iz L01°9.
amanaVam) amalasame v/ . . .
m \ m \ / % 0g 06 |LOL'9Z  LOL'OL 9g s LOL‘9L
) Nl N / / , }?\ m/ﬁ 2L/ €2 / L8 / v
~F N ! : A0 I 10 10 AN
. N\ A Y Y o
€01 2. N / ERIEL]
G /I g’
y e 1
=Hu \L T ™5 vi3a W uﬂ\ﬁro—.
TVL3q,
0 % 7 LW v %) Wﬁ/ﬂ
‘ : 7t
o A,@u N\ .
[ / | . m 88 / & , )
§ B ] : e 8% 3o g or 6 9
%€ O NN S6 68 e LoL‘9L
| (=
/ N@ V-¥ NOILO3S .
83 \ 1808
||
€S m
"ONISNOH 3DHVYHOSIA IHL NI ¥HVIN HOLVIA 021"
IHL HLIM A3INDITV SI MHVYIN HOLVYIN S21° 3HL IVHL
3HNS 38 H30VdS DNISNOH Tv3S IHL ONITIVLSNI NIHM
NOILVTIVLSNI
H3OVdS DNISNOH 1v3S
MHVIN HOLVYIN \W&_\\\\\& —.o —' .@N N
,.&ﬁ///
MUV HOLVIN ",

Figure 2a. SGC 233 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side.



SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL

— —

Frick

Page 9

SERVICE PARTS LIST

09
/9
€6

€6

LE

€0lce

¥01‘8

§KR

W ¢l

00}

9

reee
AaN3 394dvHOSIa

AINIWIONVHHY ONIHYIE IV

Leee

aN3 394dVHOSIa
LN3W3ONVYHYY ONIHY3E ITYINTS

vy Gv
4

|

S

1182 B E1ET (97
N3 39HYHOSIO
LINIWIONVHHY ONIHVY3E ITVNIS

— v St
901 o @9/
SOt vl
m:/r
el w g
98 €9
e
LIEC R ELET
AN3 394VHOSIa
AINIWIONVHHY ONIHVY3E ITVIN
98 o 9v
€L
g9 2
! 69
8t o
¥
N\ 26 el b
N 0S e
LoL'gs Ok
]/
- N_H Mw OAAw A o
m AR
= N \ \ 8%
J W/EFS LOL'9L
0L
L\ 6S
N7
BN oL
69
16
¥9 2y
ER 00}

Figure 2b. SGC 233 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Top.



— —

S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 10 SERVICE PARTS LIST
I":\'Igé‘( NJIAEéV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
2— 534E0697G01 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC 2313, New Ref. P
534E0697S01 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC 2313, Remanufactured
534E0697G02 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC 2317, New Ref. P
534E0697S02 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC 2317, Remanufactured
534E0708G01 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC 2321, New Ref. M
534E0708S01 | Assembly, Compressor, SGC 2321, Remanufactured
—1 534A0761G02 Rotor Pair, 2313 1
534A0760G02 Rotor Pair, 2317 1
534A0762G02 Rotor Pair, 2321 1
—2 534E0711G01 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 2313 1
534E0711G02 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 2317 1
534E0711G03 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 2321 1
—3 534E0679C01 Housing, Inlet 1
—4 534E0678C01 Housing, Discharge, 2313/2317 1
534E0705C01 Housing, Discharge, 2321 1
—5 534E0681C01 Cylinder, 2313/2317 1
534E0704C01 Cylinder, 2321 1
—6 534D1255H01 Cover, Cylinder 1
—7 534C1368H01 Adapter Block, Cylinder 1
—8 534C0113C01 Cover, Outlet 1
—9 534D0129C01 Housing, Seal 1
—10 534D0127C01 Spacer, Seal Housing 1
—11 534D0495C01 Sleeve, Distance, Female 1
—12 534B0075H01 Ring, Seal Distance 1
—13 534C0251H01 Plate, Bearing Backup, 2313/2317 2
—14 534C0171H01 Plate, Bearing 1
—15 534B0103H01 Washer 1
—16 534C0249H01 Piston, Male Balance 1
—17 534C0250C01 Sleeve, Male Balance Piston 1
—18 534D0193C01 Cover, Male Inlet Bore 2
—19 534D0082C01 Valve, Slide, 2313 1
534D0083C01 Valve, Slide, 2317 1
534E0456C01 Valve, Slide, 2321 1
—20 534D0085C01 Stop, Slide, 2313 1
534D0084C01 Stop, Slide, 2317 1
534E0460C01 Stop, Slide, 2321 1
—21 534C1360H03 Spring, Unloader, 2313 1
534C1360H04 Spring, Unloader, 2317 1
534C1360H05 Spring, Unloader, 2321 1
—22 534D1196C01 Cover, Slide Stop, 2313/2317 1
534D1196C02 Cover, Slide Stop, 2321 1
—23 534C0119C01 Cover, Internal Cylinder 1
—24 534C0118C01 Piston, Slide Stop 1
—25 534C0117C01 Piston, Spindle 1
—26 534D1254H01 Assembly, Spindle, 2313 1
534D1254H02 Assembly, Spindle, 2317 1
534D1254H03 Assembly, Spindle, 2321 1
—27 534B0765H01 Spring, Compression 1
—28 534D1251H01 Assembly, Linear Transmitter, Long Stroke 1
534D1251H02 Well, Aluminum Tube 1
534D1251H03 Linear Transmitter, less well 1
—29 534A0032H02 Spring 1
—30 534C1314H01 Rod, Indicator 1
—31 534C1478H01 Assembly, Linear Transmitter, Short Stroke 1
534C1478H02 Transmitter, Linear, less well 1
—32 534C1362H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, Low Vi (SL-1) 1
—33 534C1361H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, High Vi (SL-2) 1
—34 534C1359C01 Plug, Economizer (SV-1) 1

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 11
IT\:SS( NL'JT\AEELV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—35 959A0057H07 Gasket, Flange 1
—36 534A0662H03 Key, Square 1
—37 534B0006H04 Rod, Seal 2
—38 534B0006H05 Rod, Seal 1
—39 534C0187H03 Glyd Ring™ 2
—40 534B0079H01 Slydring™ 1
—41 534C0701H03 Assembly, Shaft Seal @ 1
—42 534B0004H04 Bearing, Roller ¢ 2
—43 534B0004H11 Bearing, Roller ¢ 2
—44 534B0101H22 Bearing, Ball, Four Point Contact 2
—45 534B0701H04 Shim, Bearing ¢ 2
—46 534B0701H02 Shim, Bearing ¢ 2
—A47 901A0202H10 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M6x1.0) x 30mm 2
—A48 901A0202H13 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M6x1.0) x 45mm 4
—49 901A0224H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M12 x 1.75) x 55mm 6
—50 111Q0740738 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M12 x 1.75) x 90mm 8
—51 901A0224H07 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M12 x 1.75) x 45mm 24
—52 901A0223H06 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 50mm 4
—53 901A0223H08 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 60mm 51
—54 901A0223H12 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 80mm 5
—55 534A0076H02 Capscrew, Socket Head, 3/4-10 UNC x 2-1/2" 1
—56 901A0206H09 Capscrew, Hex Head, (M20 x 2.5) x 65mm, 2313 & 2317/2321 36/12
—57 901A0192H06 Capscrew, Hex Head, (M22 x 2.5) x 75, 2317 & 2321 24
—58 534A0038H08 Pin, Spring, .250 x .625" @ 1
—59 534A0038H02 Pin, Spring, .187 x .625" 1
—60 534A0038H05 Pin, Spring, .125 x .500" 1
—61 534A0037H02 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 12mm 1
—62 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel, @5h8 x 10mm @ 2
—63 534A0037H15 Pin, Dowel, @10h8 x 45mm 1
—64 534B0149H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm 2
—65 534B0151H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm, Special 2
—66 534B0102H06 Washer, Spring, 180 x 92 x 6mm 1
—67 534B0102H07 Washer, Spring, 150 x 61 x 5mm 1
—68 534B0014H14 Ring, Retaining 2
—69 534B0014H05 Ring, Retaining 2
—70 534B0014H12 Ring, Retaining 1
—71 534B0766H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—72 534A0226H02 Locknut 2
—73 534A0035H07 Locknut 1
—74 534A0750H01 Locknut 1
—75 543B0125H07 Lockwasher 1
—76 944A0228H05 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 9/16-18 12
—77 944A0228H08 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 1-1/16-12 5
—78 944A0228H10 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 1-5/16-12 (SC-8, SM-1) 2
—79 534C0194H21 Plug, Orifice, .328"(2313, SM-1) 1
534C0194H22 Plug, Orifice, .386" (2317, SM-1) 1
534C0194H32 Plug, Orifice, .469" (2321, SM-1) 1
—380 959A0054H32 Gasket, 2313 & 2317/2321 3/1
—381 959A0054H33 Gasket, 2317/2321 2/3
—82 535A0505H02 Flange, Modified, 2313 1
—83 535A0505H03 Flange, Modified, 2317 & 2321 1
—84 534C1264H02 Strainer, Suction, 2313 1
—85 534C1264H03 Strainer, Suction, 2317/2321 1
—386 543B0125H16 Lockwasher 2
—87 980A0014A70 O-RingH 1
—88 980A0014B01 O-Ringl 1
—89 980A0014B32 O-Ringl 4
—90 980A0014B84 O-Ringl 1

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 12 SERVICE PARTS LIST

IT\:SS( NJIAEQ/'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.

—91 980A0014B86 O-Ringl 1

—92 980A0014B87 O-Ringll 2

—93 980A0014B88 O-RingH @ 3

—94 980A0014B90 O-Ringl 1

—95 980A0014B91 O-Ringl 1

—96 980A0014B97 O-Ringl 1

—97 980A0012H36 O-Ringl 2

—98 980A0012H51 O-Ringl 1

—99 980A0012H70 O-Ringl 2

—100 [ 980A0014K47 O-Ringl 2

—101 | 980A0014K58 O-Ringl 14

—102 | 980A0014K60 O-Ringl 1

—103 | 980A0014K64 O-Ringl 7

—104 | 980A0014K67 O-Ringl 2

—105 | 534C1380H01 Spacer, Bearing, Male, 2321 1

—106 | 534C1381H01 Spacer, Bearing, Male & Female, 2321 2

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 13

This page left blank intentionally.



— —

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick

S70-650 SPL
Page 14

SERVICE PARTS LIST

3-3 M3IA

008} d31v10d d-d M3IA

onom._ 1 oo amnam
i

@ @
1-AS
@ @

Nl

805 (@)

OLlz8

\@ g
20108
85
g D
O il
[] oLL've
1
@ \

e oki‘z8 oLl'es
d11vl3da
2z 0z 01'08 86 volwm 201'08

1z ez / 6./ L0108 gTIvLIq 10108

\\ _ /e \\R ve e
v % RARANESEEN N H
\ 277X ﬂ 7 ST N 62
AU U000 WYy il

Y :

2 O

4% A ovi3a x%y N0,

1S

NN + —
\V< \% in|§ (VA
SENENIS NN é%u/mm

PAS]
O ivi3aa
ov

?

20108

/ €0l
—V 0108

2se N/N wm\ /&F 9
MM,{ 2% AR G 9L L0108
201 10 S6
€9 s
P g9 <<”ZO_._.OWm_w

€ m 3
g 7 O
g71vL3a g oy 3
ey 2v ) \m
L9°09 1909
& 06 88°/8
SOt

Figure 3a. SGC 283 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side.



S70-650 SPL
Page 15

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR
SERVICE PARTS LIST

— —

Frick

/18¢/€18¢ 0OS AN3 39HVHOSIA

£18¢/€18¢ 09S AN3 I3OHVHOSIA
LINIWIONVYHHY ONIHVIL FTVINTH  INTJINTONVHYY ONIHY3IG ITVIN

« 9€

cl 96

128¢ OOS AN3 IOHVYHOSIA
1ININIONVYHHY ONIdv3Ig FTVINIS

o\
Nei=
S

65—

S —

=

L9 \ /o

o
o [

£01°08

L¢8¢ 09S AN3 3OHVHOSIA
LINIWIONVYHHY ONIHVIE VN
LE 8y 61

SR SR

[
AT

(A L0}

il

=

0-0 NOILO3S

Figure 3b. SGC 283 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Top.




— —

S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 16 SERVICE PARTS LIST
FIG. & ITEM
INDEX NUMBER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REW.
3— 534E0753G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGC2813, New Ref. G
534E0753G02 | Assembly, Compressor SGC2817, New Ref. G
534D1270G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGC2821, New Ref. D
534D1450G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGC2824, New Ref. B

—1 534A0768G02
534A0769G02
534A0770G02
534A0898G02
—2 534E0751G01
534E0751G02
534E0751G03
534E0751G04
—3 534E0738C01
—4 534E0727C01
534E0772C01
534E0969C01
—5 534E0739C01
534E0740C01
534E0970C01
—6 534C1434C01
—7 534C1368H01
—8 534D0161C01
—9 534D0151C01
—10 534D0150C01
—11 534C0645H01
534C1464H01
534D1269H01
—12 534D0170C01
—13 534C1411H01
—14 534C1414H01
—15 534B0103H01
—16 534D0514H01
—17 534D0509C01
—18 534D0507C01
—19 534D0168C01
—20 534D0140C01
534D0141C01
534D1266C01
534D1286C01
—21 534D1215C01
534D1216C01
534D1217C01
534D1285C01
—22 534C1360H06
534C1360H07
534C1360H08
534C1360H09
—23 534D1219C01
—24 534D1218H01
—25 534D0154C01
—26 534D0153C01
—27 534D1237H01
534D1237H02
534D1237H03
534D1237H05
—28 534B0765H01

Rotor Pair, 2813

Rotor Pair, 2817

Rotor Pair, 2821

Rotor Pair, 2824

Assembly, Rotor Housing, 2813
Assembly, Rotor Housing, 2817
Assembly, Rotor Housing, 2821
Assembly, Rotor Housing, 2824
Housing, Inlet

Housing, Discharge, 2813/2817
Housing, Discharge, 2821
Housing, Discharge, 2824
Cylinder, 2813/2817

Cylinder, 2821

Cylinder, 2824

Cover, Cylinder

Adapter Block, Cylinder

Cover, Outlet

Housing, Seal

Spacer, Seal Housing

Spacer, Bearing, 2813/2817
Spacer, Bearing, 2821/2824 (male only)
Spacer, Bearing, 2821/2824 (male & female)
Sleeve, Female Distance

Ring, Seal Distance

Plate, Bearing

Washer

Piston, Male Balance

Sleeve, Male Balance Piston
Cover, Male Inlet Bore

Cover, Female Inlet Bore
Valve, Slide, 2813

Valve, Slide, 2817

Valve, Slide, 2821

Valve, Slide, 2824

Stop, Slide, 2813

Stop, Slide, 2817

Stop, Slide, 2821

Stop, Slide, 2824

Spring, Unloader, 2813

Spring, Unloader, 2817

Spring, Unloader, 2821/2824 (external)
Spring, Unloader, 2821/2824 (internal)
Cover, Slide Stop

Cover, Internal Cylinder

Piston, Slide Stop

Piston, Spindle

Spindle, 2813

Spindle, 2817

Spindle, 2821

Spindle, 2824

Spring, Compression

PRRPRRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRRPRPRPRPRRPRRPRPRPRLPRPRRPRPRPRLPRPRPREPRPREPNRPNRRPRRPRPRPRRRPRPRRRREPREPRERRRRRER

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 17
IT\:SS( NL'JT\AEELV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—29 534D1251H01 Assembly, Transmitter, Linear, Long Stroke 1
534D1251H02 Tube, Aluminum 1
534D1251H03 Transmitter, Linear 1
—30 534A0032H02 Spring 1
—31 534C1314H02 Rod, Indicator 1
—32 534C1478H01 Assembly, Linear Transmitter, Short Stroke 1
534C1478H02 Transmitter, Linear, less well 1
—33 534C1415H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, Low Vi (SL-1) 1
—34 534C1416H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, High Vi (SL-2) 1
—35 534C1412C01 Plug, Economizer (SV-1) 1
—36 959A0057H06 Gasket, Flange 1
—37 944A0358H01 Flange, Socket Weld Male, 1-1/4" 1
—38 959A0057H04 Gasket, Flange 1
—39 534A0662H04 Key, Square 1
—40 534B0006H06 Seal, Rod 2
—41 534B0006H08 Seal, Rod 1
—42 534C0187H04 Glyd Ring® 2
—43 534B0079H02 Slydring® 2
—44 534C0701H04 Assembly, Shaft Seal, Rotating Seat @ 1
—45 534B0004H11 Bearing, Roller ¢ 2
—46 534B0004H12 Bearing, Roller ¢ 2
—A47 534B0101H26 Bearing, Ball, Four-Point Contact 2
—A48 534B0701H05 Bearing, Shim ¢ 2
—49 534B0701H06 Bearing, Shim ¢ 2
—50 901A0202H10 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M6 x 1.0) x 30mm 2
—51 901A0202H13 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M6 x 1.0) x 45mm 4
—52 901A0223H06 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 50mm 4
—53 901A0223H07 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 55mm 15
—54 901A0223H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 65mm 15
—55 901A0223H16 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M16 x 2.0) x 120mm 8
—56 901A0222H07 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M20 x 2.5) x 65mm 4
—57 901A0224H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M20 x 2.5) x 75mm 43
—58 901A0222H11 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M20 x 2.5) x 90mm 5
—59 534A0076H02 Capscrew, Socket Head, 3/4-10UNC x 2-1/2" 1
—60 901A0192H06 Capscrew, Hex Head, M22 x 2.5 x 75mm 36/12
—61 901A0207H10 Capscrew, Hex Head, M24 x 3.0 x 90mm, 2817 & 2821 & 2824 32
—62 534A0038H08 Pin, Spring, .250 x .625"® 1
—63 534A0038H10 Pin, Spring, .312 x 1.00" 2
—64 534A0037H02 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 12mm 1
—65 534A0037H03 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 16mm 1
—66 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel, @5h8 x 10mm @ 2
—67 534A0037H15 Pin, Dowel, @10h8 x 45mm 1
—68 534B0149H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm 2
—69 534B0151H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm, Special 2
—70 534B0102H06 Washer, Spring, 180 x 92 x 6mm 1
—71 534B0102H08 Washer, Spring, 200 x 112 x 10mm 1
—72 534B0014H12 Ring, Retaining 1
—73 534B0014H13 Ring, Retaining 3
—74 534B0015H15 Ring, Retaining 2
—75 534B0766H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—76 534A0772H01 Locknut 2
—77 534A0035H08 Locknut 1
—78 534A0035H14 Locknut 1
—79 534B0125H08 Lockwasher 1
—380 944A0228H05 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 9/16-18UNF 9
—31 944A0228H08 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 1-1/16-12UNF 3
—82 944A0228H10 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 1-5/16-12UNF 5/4
944A0228H11 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 1-5/8-12UNF, 2821 & 2824 (SM-1) 1

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 18 SERVICE PARTS LIST
IT\:SS( NJIAEéV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—83 534C0194H31 Plug, Orifice, 3/4-14NPT w/.413" orifice, 2813 1
—84 534C0194H32 Plug, Orifice, 3/4-14NPT w/.469" orifice, 2817 1
—85 534C0194H38 Plug, Orifice, 3/4-14NPT w/.500" orifice, 2821 & 2824 1
—386 33300001219 Seal, Oil 1
—87 959A0054H33 Gasket, 2813 & 2817/2821 & 2824 3/1
—388 959A0054H34 Gasket, 2817 & 2821 & 2824 2
—389 944A0111H13 Flange, Blind, 8" Class 300 RF, 2813 1
944A0111H14 Flange, Blind, 10", Class 300 RF, 2817 & 2821 1
535A0505H04 Flange, Modified, 10", Class 300, 2824 1
—90 534C1264H05 Strainer, Suction, 2813 1
534C1264H04 Strainer, Suction, 2817/2821/2824 1
—91 534B0125H15 Lockwasher 1
—92 980A0014A75 O-ringl 1
—93 980A0014B02 O-ringl 1
—94 980A0014B18 O-ringl 1
—95 980A0014B32 O-ring 4
—96 980A0014B87 O-ring 1
—97 980A0014B91 O-ring 1
—98 980A0014B93 O-ringl 1
—99 980A0014B94 O-ring il @ 3
—100 | 980A0014B97 O-ringl 1
—101 | 980A0014B98 O-ring 1
—102 | 980A0014H05 O-ring 1
—103 | 980A0042H40 O-ring 2
—104 | 980A0042H60 O-ringl 1
—105 | 980A0042H77 O-ringl 2
—106 | 980A0014K52 O-ringl 2
—107 | 980A0014K58 O-ring 13
—108 | 980A0014K60 O-ring 1
—109 | 980A0014K64 O-ring 3
—110 | 980A0014K67 O-ring, 2813 & 2817/2821 & 28241 716
980A0014K69 O-ring, 2821 & 2824 (SM-1) & 1

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 19

This page left blank intentionally.



— —

Frick

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR
SERVICE PARTS LIST

S70-650 SPL
Page 20

g 37TviId €8 18 ©viaa

SLL 47Ivl3a 08

9Ll
c8 LLL

(X0]8
@@ O.v .VO —1 3Tviaa

8% \
o O

€9
j \ ﬂ@ TvL3a VI
| J 99
=\ @E %
u_ RIVEL]
Mmé \ NM | ~47vi3a 0
my MSIRREE BRARRATARAA

n PR — ——— i N
ﬁ%\ SN : . /m @w/ 7w:om

~
[ee]

9 €0l

),/

Ly 7 i
““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““““ 68
— 1] . 5 2z 2l
= | 201811 ve coH8L
o 7 / S soL /8
9l i j\ \
68 r

ORIV @m\ =
LLL pGSe Nmmv\

14 E[YD LTI €

Figure 4a. SGCB 3511-3519 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side.




S70-650 SPL
Page 21

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR
SERVICE PARTS LIST

— —

Frick

a3WINO34 SWIHS 020" (€) 33uHL Q7 e

68
el
8Y
14 %
gg8C— [
L9 ]

L0}

6. ez \\
N@ ENUU V-V NOILO3S
9 19 6¢

J43H TTVLSNI A3HINO3Y 34V SNIHS NIHM wm

343H TIVLSNI A34dINO3d 34V SWIHS NIHM @@

i
1) —

6LL Ly

Figure 4b. SGCB 3511-3519 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Top.




— —

S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 22 SERVICE PARTS LIST
I":\'Igé‘( NJIAEéV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
4— 534D1436G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGCB3511, New Ref. A
534D1439G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGCB3515, New Ref. A
534D1442G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGCB3519, New Ref. A
—1 534A0836G02 Rotor Pair, 3511 1
534A0387G02 Rotor Pair, 3515 1
534A0388G02 Rotor Pair, 3519 1
—2 534D0407G02 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 3511 1
534D0407G03 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 3515 1
534D0407G04 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 3519 1
—3 534E0181C01 Housing, Inlet 1
—4 534E0939C01 Housing, Discharge 1
—5 534D0370C01 Cover, Inlet 1
—6 534E0945C01 Cylinder 1
—7 534D0429C01 Valve, Slide, 3511 1
534D0365C01 Valve, Slide, 3515 1
534D0859C01 Valve, Slide, 3519 1
—38 534D0430C01 Stop, Slide, 3511 1
534D0366C01 Stop, Slide, 3515 1
534D0861C01 Stop, Slide, 3519 1
—9 534D1419H01 Spindle, 3511 1
534D1419H02 Spindle, 3515 1
534D1419H02 Spindle, 3519 1
—10 534D0373C01 Cover, Slide Stop, 3511, 3515 1
534D0862C01 Cover, Slide Stop, 3519, 3524 1
—11 534D0431C01 Piston, Slide Stop, 3511 1
534D0367C01 Piston, Slide Stop, 3515, 3519 1
—12 534D1420H01 Cover, Cylinder 1
—13 534D1402C01 Cover, Outlet 1
—14 534D1400C01 Cover, Seal Housing 1
—15 534D1401C01 Spacer, Seal Housing 1
—16 534D0766C01 Cover, Housing 1
—17 534D0374C01 Cover, Male Inlet Bore 1
—18 534D0375C01 Cover, Female Inlet Bore 1
—19 534D1135C01 Spacer, Bearing Preload (Male) 1
—20 534D1135C02 Spacer, Bearing Preload (Female) 1
—21 534D0391C01 Sleeve, Male Balance Piston 1
—22 534D1231C01 Piston, Spindle 1
—23 534C0487H01 Ring, Seal Distance 1
—24 534B0651H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—25 534C0492H01 Plate, Bearing 1
—26 534D0639H01 Piston, Male Balance 1
—27 534D0392H01 Ring, Male 1
—28 534B0239H01 Washer 1
—29 534B0765H01 Spring 1
—30 534D1429C01 Plug, Vapor Injection 1
—31 534B1015H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, Low Vi (SL-1) 1
—32 534B1014H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, High Vi (SL-2) 1
—33 534A0662H04 Key, Square 1
—34 534C1711H01 Adapter, Cylinder Block 1
—35 534B0652H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—36 534B0653H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—37 534D1137H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—38 534C1587H02 Spacer, Bearing 1
—39 534C1568H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—40 534B0249H01 Spring, Unloader, 3511 1
534B0240H01 Spring, Unloader, 3515, 3519 1
—41 534B0250H01 Spring, Unloader, 3511 1
534B0242H01 Spring, Unloader, 3515, 3519 1

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 23
IT\:SS( NL'JT\AEELV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—A42 534D1251H01 Assembly, Transmitter, Linear, Long Stroke 1
534D1251H02 Tube, Aluminum 1
534D1251H03 Transmitter, Linear 1
—43 534C1478H01 Assembly, Linear Transmitter, Short Stroke 1
534C1478H02 Transmitter, Linear, less well 1
—A44 534C1314H03 Rod, Indicator 1
—45 534D0408G01 Shim Pack (Male) 1
—46 534D0409H03 Shim (Female) 3
—A47 534A0032H02 Spring 1
—48 534A0251H01 Spring 24
—49 534C0194H53 Plug, Orifice, 1 1/4-11 1/2 NPT w/.500" orifice, 3511 1
534C0194H52 Plug, Orifice, 1 1/4-11 1/2 NPT w/.609" orifice, 3515 1
534C0194H51 Plug, Orifice, 1 1/4-11 1/2 NPT w/.709" orifice, 3519 1
—50 534C0194H42 Plug, Orifice, 1-11 1/2 NPT w/.210" orifice 1
—51 534C0701H06 Assembly, Shaft Seal @ 1
—52 534B0004H34 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢ 3
—53 534B0004H33 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢ 1
—54 534B0101H28 Bearing, Ball, Four Point Contact ¢ 2
—55 944A0356H03 Flange 1
—b56 959A0054H34 Gasket 1
—57 959A0054H36 Gasket 1
—58 959A0057H18 Gasket, Flange 1
—59 959A0057H07 Gasket, Flange 1
—60 534B0426H01 Seal, Lip ® 1
—61 534B0910H04 Locknut 2
—62 534A0035H13 Locknut 1
—63 534A0035H09 Locknut 1
—64 534B0125H13 Lockwasher 1
—65 534B0125H09 Lockwasher 1
—66 534B0125H14 Lockwasher 2
—67 534A0037H21 Pin, Dowel, @8m6 x 40mm 3
—68 534A0037H19 Pin, Dowel, @10h6 x 20mm 1
—69 534A0037H10 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 24mm 1
—70 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel, @5h8 x 10mm 1
—71 534A0037H15 Pin, Dowel, @10h8 x 45mm 1
—72 534B0149H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm 2
—73 534B0151H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm, Special 2
—74 534A0038H08 Pin, Spring, .25 x .625"® 1
—75 534A0038H10 Pin, Spring, .312x 1"® 1
—76 534B0014H22 Ring, Retaining 2
—77 534B0244H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—78 534B0174H09 Ring, Retaining 3
—79 333Q0000376 Ring, Retaining @ 1
—80 534C0187H21 Glyd Ring® 1
—81 534C0510H04 Slydring® 1
—82 534B0006H07 Seal, Rod 2
—83 534C0187H11 Glyd Ring® 1
—84 534C0510H01 Slydring® 1
—85 534A0076H04 Capscrew, Socket Head, 1-8UNC x 3-1/2" 1
—386 901A0202H10 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m6x1.0) x 30mm 2
—87 901A0202H13 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m6x1.0) x 45mm 4
—88 901A0223H08 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 60mm 4
—89 901A0223H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 65mm 69
—90 901A0223H16 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 120mm 10
—01 901A0222H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m20x2.5) x 75mm 4
—92 901A0232H12 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m24x3.0) x 90mm 45
—93 901A0232H15 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m24x3.0) x 120mm 3
—94 901A0207H03 Capscrew, Hex Head, (m24x3.0) x 50mm 16

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 24 SERVICE PARTS LIST
IT\:SS( NJIAEéV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—95 901A0231H01 Capscrew, Hex Head, (m30x3.5) x 50mm 20
—96 534C0517H01 Shim, Bearing, Male Outer Race AR
—97 534C0517H02 Shim, Bearing, Male Outer Race AR
—98 534C0517H03 Shim, Bearing, Male & Female Inner Race AR
—99 944A0010H02 Bushing 1
—100 | 534B0766H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—101 | 534A0037H02 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 12mm 1
—102 | 944A0228H05 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 9/16-18UNF-2A 2
—103 | 980A0012A79 O-ringl 1
—104 | 980A0012B04 O-ring A 1
—105 | 980A0012B33 O-ring A 3
—106 | 980A0012B81 O-ring A 1
—107 | 980A0012B90 O-ring H @ 1
—108 | 980A0012H01 O-ring A 1
—109 | 980A0012H02 O-ring A 1
—110 | 980A0012H03 O-ring A 2
—111 | 980A0012H04 O-ring H @ 4
—112 | 980A0012H05 O-ring A 1
—113 | 980A0012H06 O-ring A 1
—114 | 980A0012H07 O-ring A 1
—115 | 980A0012H41 O-ring A 2
—116 | 980A0012H81 O-ring A 1
—117 | 980A0012H85 O-ring A 1
—118 | 980A0012K60 O-ring A 3
—119 | 980A0012K62 O-ring A 1
—120 | 980A0012K75 O-ring A 2

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 25

This page left blank intentionally.



— —

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick

S70-650 SPL
Page 26

SERVICE PARTS LIST

gy 4mw3a 98 3qwiaa ¥8 28  oiviaa |8
L
€8 " 8Lt
a0l
N@ N o.v w 3Ivi3a @@ 0 vi3a
S by sortt| |79 o6 voL
o o / gkl \@ GhHE
O [ [ 1
29

ﬁ /: ;ﬁu_ i

I
3\
©

in

\u qvi3a

14 psuuu. NN D O O I
86

96

€

Figure 5a. SGCB 3524 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side.



SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL

— —

Frick

Page 27

SERVICE PARTS LIST

3H3H TIVLSNI 03HINO3Y 3HY SWIHS N3HM §6 0L 601}
: 0¢
Q3HIND3Y SWIHS 020" (€) 33uHL O, Ve G
06 8l

el
o @%

9g8¢— [ -
89 i 1) i : i
il
U ° . ﬁ
g9 i AN
il
[
L:‘ I - M_/ H
LS
1 Wﬁ % o,
yAS
69
801 'z
89
08 (o , Sl
€9 ENE
G9 89 et V-V NOILO3S

3d3H TIVLSNI A3HINO3Y 3HY SWIHS NIHM @@

Jd3H TIVLSNI A34INO3Y 3HY SWIHS NIHM N@

oclt Ly

Figure 5b. SGCB 3524 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Top.



— —

S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 28 SERVICE PARTS LIST
I":\'Igé‘( NJIAEéV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
5— 534D1443G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGCB3524, New Ref. A
—1 534A0839G02 Rotor Pair 1
—2 534D0407G05 Assembly, Rotor Housing 1
—3 534E0181C01 Housing, Inlet 1
—4 534E0968C01 Housing, Discharge 1
—5 534D0370C01 Cover, Inlet 1
—6 534E0945C01 Cylinder 1
—7 534D1166C01 Valve, Slide 1
—38 534D1168C01 Stop, Slide 1
—9 534D1419H04 Spindle 1
—10 534D0862C01 Cover, Slide Stop 1
—11 534D0367C01 Piston, Slide Stop 1
—12 534D1420H01 Cover, Cylinder 1
—13 534D1402C01 Cover, Outlet 1
—14 534D1400C01 Cover, Seal Housing 1
—15 534D1401C01 Spacer, Seal Housing 1
—16 534D0766C01 Cover, Housing 1
—17 534D0374C01 Cover, Male Inlet Bore 1
—18 534D0375C01 Cover, Female Inlet Bore 1
—19 534D1135C01 Spacer, Bearing Preload (Male) 1
—20 534D1135C02 Spacer, Bearing Preload (Female) 1
—21 534D0391C01 Sleeve, Male Balance Piston 1
—22 534D1231C01 Piston, Spindle 1
—23 534C0487H01 Ring, Seal Distance 1
—24 534B0651H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—25 534C0492H01 Plate, Bearing 1
—26 534D0639H01 Piston, Male Balance 1
—27 534D0392H01 Ring, Male 1
—28 534B0239H01 Washer 1
—29 534B0765H01 Spring 1
—30 534D1429C01 Plug, Vapor Injection 1
—31 534B1015H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, Low Vi (SL-1) 1
—32 534B1014H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, High Vi (SL-2) 1
—33 534A0662H04 Key, Square 1
—34 534C1711H01 Adapter, Cylinder Block 1
—35 not used
—36 not used
—37 534D0412C01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—38 534C1587H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—39 534C1568H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—40 534B0240H01 Spring, Unloader 1
—41 534B0242H01 Spring, Unloader 1
—A42 534D1251H01 Assembly, Transmitter, Linear, Long Stroke 1
534D1251H02 Tube, Aluminum 1
534D1251H03 Transmitter, Linear 1
—43 534C1478H01 Assembly, Linear Transmitter, Short Stroke 1
534C1478H02 Transmitter, Linear, less well 1
—A44 534C1314H03 Rod, Indicator 1
—45 534D0408G01 Shim Pack (Male) 1
—46 534D0409H03 Shim (Female) 3
—A47 534A0032H02 Spring 1
—48 534A0251H01 Spring 24
—49 534C0194H51 Plug, Orifice, 1 1/4-11 1/2 NPT w/.709 " orifice 1
—50 534C0194H42 Plug, Orifice, 1-11 1/2 NPT w/.210" orifice 1
—51 534C0701H06 Assembly, Shaft Seal @ 1
—52 534B0004H26 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢ 1
—53 534B0004H34 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢ 2
—54 534B0004H25 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢ 1

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



— —

Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 29

IT\:SS( NL'JT\AEELV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—55 534B0101H28 Bearing, Ball, Four Point Contact ¢ 2
—b56 944A0356H03 Flange 1
—57 959A0054H34 Gasket 1
—58 959A0054H36 Gasket 1
—59 959A0057H18 Gasket, Flange 1
—60 959A0057H07 Gasket, Flange 1
—61 534B0426H01 Seal, Lip® 1
—62 534B0910H04 Locknut 2
—63 534A0035H13 Locknut 1
—64 534A0035H09 Locknut 1
—65 534B0125H13 Lockwasher 1
—66 534B0125H09 Lockwasher 1
—67 534B0125H14 Lockwasher 2
—68 534A0037H21 Pin, Dowel, @8m6 x 40mm 3
—69 534A0037H19 Pin, Dowel, @10h6 x 20mm 1
—70 534A0037H10 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 24mm 1
—71 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel, @5h8 x 10mm @ 1
—72 534A0037H15 Pin, Dowel, @10h8 x 45mm 1
—73 534B0149H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm 2
—74 534B0151H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm, Special 2
—75 534A0038H08 Pin, Spring, .25 x .625"® 1
—76 534A0038H10 Pin, Spring, .312x 1"@® 1
—77 534B0014H22 Ring, Retaining 2
—78 534B0244H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—79 534B0174H09 Ring, Retaining 3
—380 333Q0000376 Ring, Retaining @ 1
—81 534C0187H21 Glyd Ring® 1
—82 534C0510H04 Slydring® 1
—83 534B0006H07 Seal, Rod 2
—84 534C0187H11 Glyd Ring® 1
—85 534C0510H01 Slydring® 1
—386 534A0076H04 Capscrew, Socket Head, 1-8UNC x 3-1/2" 1
—87 901A0202H10 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m6x1.0) x 30mm 2
—88 901A0202H13 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m6x1.0) x 45mm 4
—89 901A0223H08 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 60mm 4
—90 901A0223H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 65mm 69
—01 901A0223H16 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 120mm 10
—92 901A0222H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m20x2.5) x 75mm 4
—93 901A0232H12 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m24x3.0) x 90mm 45
—94 901A0232H15 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m24x3.0) x 120mm 3
—95 901A0207H03 Capscrew, Hex Head, (m24x3.0) x 50mm 16
—96 901A0231H01 Capscrew, Hex Head, (m30x3.5) x 50mm 20
—97 534C0517H01 Shim, Bearing, Male Outer Race AR
—98 534C0517H02 Shim, Bearing, Male Outer Race AR
—99 534C0517H03 Shim, Bearing, Male & Female Inner Race AR
—100 | 944A0010H02 Bushing 1
—101 | 534B0766H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—102 | 534A0037H02 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 12mm 1
—103 | 944A0228H05 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 9/16-18UNF-2A 2
—104 | 980A0012A79 O-ring 1
—105| 980A0012B04 O-ring A 1
—106 | 980A0012B33 O-ring A 3
—107 | 980A0012B81 O-ring A 1
—108 | 980A0012B90 O-ring B @ 1
—109 | 980A0012HO01 O-ring A 1
—110| 980A0012HO02 O-ring A 1
—111 | 980A0012HO03 O-ring A 2
—112 | 980A0012H04 O-ring B @ 4

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



S70-650 SPL

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick

Page 30 SERVICE PARTS LIST

IT\:SS( NJIAEQ/'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—113 | 980A0012H05 O-fing W 1

—114 | 980A0012H06 O-fing W 1

—115 | 980A0012H07 O-fing W 1

—116 | 980A0012H41 O-ring W 2

—117 | 980A0012H81 O-ring A 1

—118 | 980A0012H85 O-ring A 1

—119 | 980A0012K60 O-fing W 3

—120 | 980A0012K62 O-fing W 1

—121 | 980A0012K75 O-fing W 2

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 31

This page left blank intentionally.



— —

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick

S70-650 SPL
Page 32

SERVICE PARTS LIST

6V

N Y [ |

471v1l3a

ERIEd] —. _v —-

R

pOLb} \vo%\mw 9 €0L

\ j 9IvL3a VL
% / % =
] ) L

“““ e e ﬁ
a8

[
% gLl
0 L 00}
i
B u/wm
“““““““ 4 21
26 mw\m 201811
9l
88
oL :mwr 2525 05 [
L %€ \
66 4

$3dIS VAT ANV ITVIA HLOFG HOS TvOIdAL MN

(S3QIS ITVINT4 ANV ITVIN HOS TWOIdAL)
TIVL3d ONIHdS AvO13dd ONIdvV3d LSNYHL

yA4

N

144 v
\,EE
9§

v6

g s >

Figure 6a. SGCH 3511-3519 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Side.



S70-650 SPL
Page 33

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR
SERVICE PARTS LIST

— —

Frick

343H TTVLSNI A3HINO3Y 31V SNIHS NIHM @@ Nw

3Y3H TIVYLSNI A3HINO3Y 3dY SNIHS NIHM N@

Sb pe L8
88 €S
€l
Ly
ve V
L2

o j\ \ e ]

il ——
) EMUJ); ;
€6

" V-V NOILO3S
cg 99 €S

343H TTYLSNI A3HINO3Y 3HY SNIHS NIHM Nm mm

3Y3H TIVLSNI A3HINO3Y 34V SNIHS NIHM mm

Figure 6b. SGCH 3511-3519 Screw Compressor Cross Section, Top.




— —

S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 34 SERVICE PARTS LIST
I":\'Igé‘( NJIAEéV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
6— 534D1444G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGCH3511, New Ref. B
534D1445G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGCH3515, New Ref. B
534D1446G01 | Assembly, Compressor SGCH3519, New Ref. B
—1 534A0836G02 Rotor Pair, 3511 1
534A0837G02 Rotor Pair, 3515 1
534A0838G02 Rotor Pair, 3519 1
—2 534D0407G02 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 3511 1
534D0407G03 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 3515 1
534D0407G04 Assembly, Rotor Housing, 3519 1
—3 534E0181C01 Housing, Inlet 1
—4 534E0939C01 Housing, Discharge 1
—5 534D0370C01 Cover, Inlet 1
—6 534E0945C01 Cylinder 1
—7 534D0429C01 Valve, Slide, 3511 1
534D0365C01 Valve, Slide, 3515 1
534D0859C01 Valve, Slide, 3519 1
—38 534D0430C01 Stop, Slide, 3511 1
534D0366C01 Stop, Slide, 3515 1
534D0861C01 Stop, Slide, 3519 1
—9 534D1419H01 Spindle, 3511 1
534D1419H02 Spindle, 3515 1
534D1419H03 Spindle, 3519 1
—10 534D0373C01 Cover, Slide Stop 1
—11 534D0431C01 Piston, Slide Stop, 3511 1
534D0367C01 Piston, Slide Stop, 3515, 3519 1
—12 534D1420H01 Cover, Cylinder 1
—13 534D1402C01 Cover, Outlet 1
—14 534D1400C01 Cover, Seal Housing 1
—15 534D1401C01 Spacer, Seal Housing 1
—16 534D0766C01 Cover, Housing 1
—17 534D0374C01 Cover, Male Inlet Bore 1
—18 534D0375C01 Cover, Female Inlet Bore 1
—19 534C0701H06 Assembly, Shaft Seal @ 1
—20 534D0391C01 Sleeve, Male Balance Piston 1
—21 534D1231C01 Piston, Spindle 1
—22 534C0487H01 Ring, Seal Distance 1
—23 534A0870H01 Key, Antirotation 2
—24 534C0492H01 Plate, Bearing 1
—25 534D0639H01 Piston, Male Balance 1
—26 534D0392H01 Ring, Male 1
—27 534B0239H01 Washer 1
—28 534B0765H01 Spring 1
—29 534D1429C01 Plug, Vapor Injection 1
—30 534B1015H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, Low Vi (SL-1) 1
—31 534B1014H01 Plug, Liquid Injection, High Vi (SL-2) 1
—32 534A0662H04 Key, Square 1
—33 534C1711H01 Adapter, Cylinder Block 1
—34 534C1661H02 Spacer, Bearing Preload Female 1
—35 534D0412C01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—36 534C1661H01 Spacer, Bearing Preload Male 1
—37 534B0238H01 Spacer, Bearing 2
—38 534C1587H01 Spacer, Bearing 1
—39 534B0249H01 Spring, Unloader, 3511 1
534B0240H01 Spring, Unloader, 3515, 3519 1
—40 534B0250H01 Spring, Unloader, 3511 1
534B0242H01 Spring, Unloader, 3515, 3519 1

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 35
IT\:SS( NL'JT\AEELV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—41 534D1251H01 Transmitter, Long Stroke Linear 1
534D1251H02 Tube, Aluminum 1
534D1251H03 Transmitter, Linear 1
—42 534C1478H01 Transmitter, Short Stroke Linear 1
534C1478H02 Transmitter, Linear, less well 1
—43 534C1314H03 Rod, Indicator 1
—A44 534D0408G01 Shim Pack, Male 1
—45 534D0409H03 Shim, Female 3
—46 534A0032H02 Spring 1
—A47 534A0251H01 Spring 24
—A48 534C0194H53 Plug, Orifice, 1 1/4-11 1/2 NPT w/.500" orifice, 3511 1
534C0194H52 Plug, Orifice, 1 1/4-11 1/2 NPT w/.609" orifice, 3515 1
534C0194H51 Plug, Orifice, 1 1/4-11 1/2 NPT w/.709" orifice, 3519 1
—49 534C0194H42 Plug, Orifice, 1-11 1/2 NPT w/.210" orifice, 3511, 3515, 3519 1
—50 534B0004H26 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢ 3
—51 534B0004H25 Bearing, Cylindrical Roller ¢ 1
—52 534C0478H05 Bearing, Angular Contact Ball ¢ 4
—53 534C0478H07 Bearing, Angular Contact Ball ¢ 2
—54 944A0356H03 Flange 1
—55 959A0054H34 Gasket 1
—b56 959A0054H36 Gasket 1
—57 959A0057H18 Gasket 1
—58 959A0057H07 Gasket 1
—59 534B0426H01 Lip Seal ® 1
—60 534B0910H04 Locknut 2
—61 534A0035H13 Locknut 1
—62 534A0035H09 Locknut 1
—63 534B0125H13 Lockwasher 1
—64 534B0125H09 Lockwasher 1
—65 534B0125H14 Lockwasher 2
—66 534A0037H21 Pin, Dowel, @8m6 x 40mm 3
—67 534A0037H19 Pin, Dowel, @10h6 x 20mm 1
—68 534A0037H10 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 24mm 1
—69 534A0037H12 Pin, Dowel, @5h8 x 10mm @ 1
—70 534A0037H15 Pin, Dowel, @10h8 x 45mm 1
—71 534B0149H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm 2
—72 534B0151H01 Pin, Dowel, 20 x 70mm, Special 2
—73 534A0038H08 Pin, Spring, .25 x .625"® 1
—74 534A0038H10 Pin, Spring, .312x 1"® 1
—75 534B0014H22 Ring, Retaining 2
—76 534B0244H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—77 534B0174H09 Ring, Retaining 3
—78 333Q0000376 Ring, Retaining @ 1
—79 534C0187H21 Glyd Ring® 1
—80 534C0510H04 Slydring® 1
—381 534B0006H07 Seal, Rod 2
—82 534C0187H11 Glyd Ring® 1
—83 534C0510H01 Slydring® 1
—384 534A0076H04 Capscrew, Socket Head, 1-8UNC x 3-1/2" 1
—85 901A0202H10 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m6x1.0) x 30mm 2
—386 901A0202H13 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m6x1.0) x 45mm 4
—87 901A0223H08 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 60mm 4
—88 901A0223H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 65mm 69
—89 901A0223H16 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m16x2.0) x 120mm 10
—90 901A0222H09 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m20x2.5) x 75mm 4
—01 901A0232H12 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m24x3.0) x 90mm 45
—92 901A0232H15 Capscrew, Socket Head, (m24x3.0) x 120mm 3
—93 901A0207H03 Capscrew, Hex Head, (m24x3.0) x 50mm 16

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Frick
Page 36 SERVICE PARTS LIST

IT\:SS( NJIAEéV'ER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REV.
—94 901A0231H01 Capscrew, Hex Head, (m30x3.5) x 50mm 20
—95 534C0517H01 Shim, Bearing, Male Outer Race AR
—96 534C0517H02 Shim, Bearing, Male Outer Race AR
—97 534C0517H03 Shim, Bearing, Male & Female Inner Race A/R
—98 944A0010H02 Bushing 1
—99 534A0038H09 Pin, Spring 2
—100 | 534B0766H01 Ring, Retaining 1
—101 | 534A0037H02 Pin, Dowel, @5m6 x 12mm 1
—102 | 944A0228H05 Plug, Straight Thread O-ring, 9/16-18UNF-2A 2
—103 | 980A0012A79 O-ring 1
—104 | 980A0012B04 O-ring M 1
—105 | 980A0012B33 O-ring M 3
—106 | 980A0012B81 O-ring B 1
—107 | 980A0012B90 O-ring M ® 1
—108 | 980A0012H01 O-ring A 1
—109 | 980A0012H02 O-ring W 1
—110 | 980A0012H03 O-ring A 2
—111 | 980A0012H04 O-ring B @ 4
—112 | 980A0012H05 O-ring A 1
—113 | 980A0012H06 O-ring A 1
—114 | 980A0012H07 O-ring A 1
—115 | 980A0012H41 O-ring W 2
—116 | 980A0012H81 O-ring A 1
—117 | 980A0012H85 O-ring A 1
—118 | 980A0012K60 O-ring B 3
—119 | 980A0012K62 O-ring B 1
—120 | 980A0012K75 O-ring B 2

See Page 3 for Kit Part Numbers.



— —

S70-650 SPL

Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR
SERVICE PARTS LIST Page 37
CYLINDER COVER
10
Figure 7. SV Indication Mechanism (units prior to 2001).

I'I:\IISE%( NLIJ-II;/IEEI’;\AER DESCRIPTION QTY. | REW
7— 534D0523G01 | Slide Valve Indication Mechanism (only on units prior to 2001) Ref. D
—1 534B0294H01 Plate, Mounting, Potentiometer* 1
—2 534A0263H01 Support, Tubing* 4
—3 534A0046H01 Gasket* 1
—4 534B0501H01 Potentiometer* 1
—5 111Q0451313 Coupling, Flexible* 1
—6 534B0062C01 Cover 1
—7 111Q0740729 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M5 x .08) x 60mm 4
—8 111Q0740728 Capscrew, Socket Head, (M6 x 1.0) x 16mm 4
—9 111Q0940141 Lockwasher, 5mm 4
—10 913A0095H01 Connector, Slide Valve Potentiometer Cable 1

*534D0523G02 Service Parts Kit




S70-650 SPL
Page 38

* Spray Can

SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR
SERVICE PARTS LIST

FRICK COMPRESSOROILS

Number 5 Gallon 55 Gallon 330 Gallon
2A 111Q0550019 111Q0550020 333Q0001866
3 111Q0550001 111Q0550010 333Q0001861
4 — 111Q0550005 —
5 111Q0550008 111Q0550009 —
6 33300000940 3330Q0000941 —
7 111Q0550024 111Q0550025 —
9 333Q0000850 333Q0000849 333Q0001862
10 333Q0000740 333Q0000739 —
11 3330Q0000852 3330Q0000851 33300001863
12 33300001141 33300001142 —
13 33300001253 333Q0001254 —
14 333Q0001144 333Q0001145 —
18 — 333Q0001892 —
NG 1 — 333Q0001850 —
NG 2 — 33300001851 —
NG 3 — 33300001852 —

Oil Analysis Kit - 333Q0001853
Tube of ODP Motor Grease - 33300001860

FRICK BLUE PAINT
Size Each Item Number
1PT. 993A0001HO01*
1 GAL. 333Q0000404
2 GAL. 333Q0000724**

** Matte finish epoxy paint. One gallon each of resin and cure that require mixing.

— —

Frick



ﬁ,"m SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
NUMERICAL PARTS LIST Page 39
ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. &
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.
111Q0451313 7—5 534A0038H10 4—75 534B0014H12 3—72
111Q0740728 7—8 534A0038H10 5—76 534B0014H13 3—73
111Q0740729 7—7 534A0038H10 6—74 534B0014H14 2—68
111Q0740738 2—50 534A0046H01 7—3 534B0014H22 4—76
111Q0940141 7—9 534A0076H01 1—55 534B0014H22 5—77
333Q0000376 4—79 534A0076H02 2—55 534B0014H22 6—75
333Q0000376 5—80 534A0076H02 3—59 534B0015H01 1—70
333Q0000376 6—78 534A0076H04 4—85 534B0015H15 3—74
333Q0001219 3—86 534A0076H04 5—86 534B0062C01 7—6
534A0032H02 1—29 534A0076H04 6—84 534B0075H01 2—12
534A0032H02 2—29 534A0226H02 2—72 534B0079H01 2—40
534A0032H02 3—30 534A0251H01 4—48 534B0079H02 3—43
534A0032H02 4—A47 534A0251H01 5—48 534B0101H22 2—44
534A0032H02 5—47 534A0251H01 6—47 534B0101H26 3—47
534A0032H02 6—46 534A0263H01 7—2 534B0101H28 4—54
534A0035H02 1—73 534A0387G02 4—1 534B0101H28 5—55
534A0035H07 2—73 534A0388G02 4—1 534B0101H29 1—43
534A0035H08 3—77 534A0662H02 1—36 534B0101H30 1—44
534A0035H09 4—63 534A0662H03 2—36 534B0102H04 1—67
534A0035H09 5—64 534A0662H04 3—39 534B0102H05 1—68
534A0035H09 6—62 534A0662H04 4—33 534B0102H06 2—66
534A0035H13 4—62 534A0662H04 5—33 534B0102H06 3—70
534A0035H13 5—63 534A0662H04 6—32 534B0102H07 2—67
534A0035H13 6—61 534A0744G02 1—1 534B0102H08 3—71
534A0035H14 3—78 534A0745G02 1—1 534B0103H01 1—14
534A0035H15 1—74 534A0750H01 2—74 534B0103H01 2—15
534A0037H02 1—61 534A0760G02 2—1 534B0103H01 3—15
534A0037H02 2—61 534A0761G02 2—1 534B0125H02 1—76
534A0037H02 3—64 534A0762G02 2—1 534B0125H08 3—79
534A0037H02 4—101 534A0768G02 3—1 534B0125H09 4—65
534A0037H02 5—102 534A0769G02 3—1 534B0125H09 5—66
534A0037H02 6—101 534A0770G02 3—1 534B0125H09 6—64
534A0037H03 1—62 534A0772H01 3—76 534B0125H13 4—64
534A0037H03 3—65 534A0772H03 1—75 534B0125H13 5—65
534A0037H10 4—69 534A0836G02 4—1 534B0125H13 6—63
534A0037H10 5—70 534A0836G02 6—1 534B0125H14 4—66
534A0037H10 6—68 534A0837G02 6—1 534B0125H14 5—67
534A0037H12 1—63 534A0838G02 6—1 534B0125H14 6—65
534A0037H12 2—62 534A0839G02 5—1 534B0125H15 3—91
534A0037H12 3—66 534A0870H01 6—23 534B0125H16 1—84
534A0037H12 4—70 534A0898G02 3—1 534B0149H01 1—65
534A0037H12 5—71 534B0004H04 2—42 534B0149H01 2—64
534A0037H12 6—69 534B0004H06 1—41 534B0149H01 3—68
534A0037H14 1—64 534B0004H07 1—42 534B0149H01 4—72
534A0037H15 2—63 534B0004H11 2—43 534B0149H01 5—73
534A0037H15 3—67 534B0004H11 3—45 534B0149H01 6—71
534A0037H15 4—71 534B0004H12 3—46 534B0151H01 1—66
534A0037H15 5—72 534B0004H25 5—54 534B0151H01 2—65
534A0037H15 6—70 534B0004H25 6—51 534B0151H01 3—69
534A0037H19 4—68 534B0004H26 5—52 534B0151H01 4—73
534A0037H19 5—69 534B0004H26 6—50 534B0151H01 5—74
534A0037H19 6—67 534B0004H33 4—53 534B0151H01 6—72
534A0037H21 4—67 534B0004H34 4—52 534B0174H09 4—78
534A0037H21 5—68 534B0004H34 5—53 534B0174H09 5—79
534A0037H21 6—66 534B0006H02 1—37 534B0174H09 6—77
534A0038H01 1—58 534B0006H03 1—38 534B0238H01 6—37
534A0038H02 1—59 534B0006H04 2—37 534B0239H01 4—28
534A0038H02 2—59 534B0006H05 2—38 534B0239H01 5—28
534A0038H05 1—60 534B0006H06 3—40 534B0239H01 6—27
534A0038H05 2—60 534B0006HO7 4—82 534B0240H01 4—40
534A0038H08 2—58 534B0006HO7 5—83 534B0240H01 5—40
534A0038H08 3—62 534B0006HO7 6—81 534B0240H01 6—39
534A0038H08 4—74 534B0006H08 3—41 534B0242H01 4—41
534A0038H08 5—75 534B0014H05 2—69 534B0242H01 5—41
534A0038H08 6—73 534B0014H08 1—69 534B0242H01 6—40
534A0038H09 6—99 534B0014H11 1—71 534B0244H01 4—77
534A0038H10 3—63 534B0014H12 2—70 534B0244H01 5—78




S70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Erick
Page 40 NUMERICAL PARTS LIST
ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. &
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.

534B0244H01 6—76 534C0194H22 2—79 534C1359C01 2—34
534B0249H01 4—40 534C0194H31 383 534C1360H01 121
534B0249H01 6—39 534C0194H32 2—79 534C1360H02 1—21
534B0250H01 4—41 534C0194H32 384 534C1360H03 2—21
534B0250H01 6—40 534C0194H38 385 534C1360H04 2—21
534B0294H01 7—1 534C0194H42 4—50 534C1360H05 2—21
534B0426H01 4—60 534C0194H42 5—50 534C1360H06 322
534B0426H01 5—61 534C0194H42 6—49 534C1360H07 3—22
534B0426H01 6—59 534C0194H51 4—49 534C1360H08 3—22
534B0501H01 —4 534C0194H51 5—49 534C1360H09 3—22
534B0651H01 4—24 534C0194H51 6—48 534C1361H01 2—33
534B0651H01 5—24 534C0194H52 4—49 534C1362H01 2—32
534B0652H01 4—35 534C0194H52 6—48 534C1368H01 2—7
534B0653H01 4—36 534C0194H53 4—49 534C1368H01 3—7
534B0685H01 1—-12 534C0194H53 6—48 534C1380H01 2—105
534B0693H01 1—13 534C0249H01 2—16 534C1381H01 2—106
534B0700H01 1—10 534C0250C01 2—17 534C1410H01 1—26
534B0701H01 1—45 534C0251H01 2—13 534C1410H02 1—26
534B0701H02 1—46 534C0268C01 1—17 534C1411H01 3—13
534B0701H02 2—46 534C0269C01 1—16 534C1412C01 3—35
534B0701H03 1—47 534C0270H01 1-—-15 534C1414H01 3—14
534B0701H04 2—A45 534C0478H05 6—52 534C1415H01 3—33
534B0701H05 3—48 534C0478H07 6—53 534C1416H01 3—34
534B0701H06 3—49 534C0487H01 4—23 534C1434C01 3—6
534B0765H01 1—27 534C0487H01 5—23 534C1464H01 3—11
534B0765H01 2—27 534C0487H01 6—22 534C1478H01 1—-31
534B0765H01 3—28 534C0492H01 4—25 534C1478H01 2—31
534B0765H01 4—29 534C0492H01 5—25 534C1478H01 3—32
534B0765H01 5—29 534C0492H01 6—24 534C1478H01 4—A43
534B0765H01 6—28 534C0510H01 4—84 534C1478H01 5—43
534B0766H01 1—72 534C0510H01 5—85 534C1478H01 6—42
534B0766H01 2—71 534C0510H01 6—83 534C1478H02 1—30
534B0766H01 3—75 534C0510H04 4—81 534C1478H02 2—31
534B0766H01 4—100 534C0510H04 5—82 534C1478H02 3—32
534B0766H01 5—101 534C0510H04 6—80 534C1478H02 4—A43
534B0766H01 6—100 534C0517H01 4—96 534C1478H02 5—43
534B0910H04 4—61 534C0517H01 5—97 534C1478H02 6—42
534B0910H04 5—62 534C0517H01 6—95 534C1568HO01 4—39
534B0910H04 6—60 534C0517H02 4—97 534C1568H01 5—39
534B1014H01 4—32 534C0517H02 598 534C1587H01 538
534B1014H01 532 534C0517H02 6—96 534C1587H01 6—38
534B1014H01 6—31 534C0517H03 4—98 534C1587H02 4—38
534B1015HO1 431 534C0517H03 599 534C1661H01 6—36
534B1015H01 5—31 534C0517H03 6—97 534C1661H02 6—34
534B1015H01 6—30 534C0645H01 3—11 534C1711H01 4—34
534C0061C01 1—23 534C0701H02 1—40 534C1711H01 5—34
534C0062C01 1—24 534C0701H03 2—A41 534C1711H01 6—33
534C0063C01 1—25 534C0701H04 3—44 534C1745H01 1—-85
534C0068C01 1—7 534C0701H06 4—51 534D0046C01 1—19
534C0113C01 2—8 534C0701H06 551 534D0049C01 1—20
534C0117C01 2—25 534C0701H06 6—19 534D0061C01 1—20
534C0118C01 2—24 534C1264H01 183 534D0063C01 1—19
534C0119C01 223 534C1264H02 183 534D0082C01 2—19
534C0138C01 1—8 534C1264H02 2—84 534D0083C01 2—19
534C0171H01 214 534C1264H03 285 534D0084C01 2—20
534C0187H02 1—39 534C1264H04 3—90 534D0085C01 2—20
534C0187H03 2—39 534C1264H05 3—90 534D0121C01 1—9
534C0187H04 3—42 534C1295C01 1—22 534D0127C01 2—10
534C0187H11 4—83 534C1296C01 1—-34 534D0129C01 2—9
534C0187H11 5—84 534C1297H01 1—-32 534D0140C01 3—20
534C0187H11 6—82 534C1314H01 1—30 534D0141C01 3—20
534C0187H21 4—80 534C1314H01 230 534D0150C01 3—10
534C0187H21 5—81 534C1314H02 3—31 534D0151C01 3—9
534C0187H21 6—79 534C1314H03 4—44 534D0153C01 3—26
534C0194H11 1—79 534C1314H03 5—44 534D0154C01 3—25
534C0194H12 1—79 534C1314H03 6—43 534D0161C01 3—8
534C0194H21 2—79 534C1316H01 133 534D0168C01 3—19




ﬁ,"m SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
NUMERICAL PARTS LIST Page 41
ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. &
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.
534D0170C01 3—12 534D1135C02 5—20 534D1429C01 6—29
534D0193C01 2—18 534D1137H01 4—37 534E0181C01 4—3
534D0365C01 4—7 534D1166C01 5—7 534E0181C01 5—3
534D0365C01 6—7 534D1168C01 5—8 534E0181C01 6—3
534D0366C01 4—8 534D1169H01 1—11 534E0456C01 2—19
534D0366C01 6—8 534D1196C01 2—22 534E0460C01 2—20
534D0367C01 4—11 534D1196C02 2—22 534E0652C01 1—5
534D0367C01 5—11 534D1215C01 3—21 534E0655C01 1—3
534D0367C01 6—11 534D1216C01 3—21 534E0657C01 1—4
534D0370C01 4—5 534D1217C01 3—21 534E0678C01 2—4
534D0370C01 5—5 534D1218H01 3—24 534E0679C01 2—3
534D0370C01 6—5 534D1219C01 3—23 534E0681C01 2—5
534D0373C01 4—10 534D1220H01 1—6 534E0704C01 2—5
534D0373C01 6—10 534D1231C01 4—22 534E0705C01 2—4
534D0374C01 4—17 534D1231C01 5—22 534E0710G01 1—2
534D0374C01 5—17 534D1231C01 6—21 534E0710G02 1—2
534D0374C01 6—17 534D1237H01 3—27 534E0711G01 2—2
534D0375C01 4—18 534D1237H02 3—27 534E0711G02 2—2
534D0375C01 5—18 534D1237H03 3—27 534E0711G03 2—2
534D0375C01 6—18 534D1237H05 3—27 534E0727C01 3—4
534D0391C01 4—21 534D1251H01 1—28 534E0738C01 3—3
534D0391C01 5—21 534D1251H01 2—28 534E0739C01 3—5
534D0391C01 6—20 534D1251H01 3—29 534E0740C01 3—5
534D0392H01 4—27 534D1251H01 4—42 534E0751G01 3—2
534D0392H01 5—27 534D1251H01 5—42 534E0751G02 3—2
534D0392H01 6—26 534D1251H01 6—41 534E0751G03 3—2
534D0407G02 4—2 534D1251H02 1—28 534E0751G04 3—2
534D0407G02 6—2 534D1251H02 2—28 534E0772C01 3—4
534D0407G03 4—2 534D1251H02 3—29 534E0939C01 4—4
534D0407G03 6—2 534D1251H02 4—42 534E0939C01 6—4
534D0407G04 4—2 534D1251H02 5—42 534E0945C01 4—6
534D0407G04 6—2 534D1251H02 6—41 534E0945C01 5—6
534D0407G05 5—2 534D1251H03 1—28 534E0945C01 6—6
534D0408G01 4—45 534D1251H03 2—28 534E0968C01 5—4
534D0408G01 5—45 534D1251H03 3—29 534E0969C01 3—4
534D0408G01 6—44 534D1251H03 4—42 534E0970C01 3—5
534D0409H03 4—46 534D1251H03 5—42 535A0505H01 1—82
534D0409H03 5—46 534D1251H03 6—41 535A0505H02 1—82
534D0409H03 6—45 534D1254H01 2—26 535A0505H02 2—82
534D0412C01 5—37 534D1254H02 2—26 535A0505H03 2—83
534D0412C01 6—35 534D1254H03 2—26 535A0505H04 3—89
534D0429C01 4—7 534D1255H01 2—6 543B0125H07 2—75
534D0429C01 6—7 534D1266C01 3—20 543B0125H16 2—86
534D0430C01 4—8 534D1269H01 3—11 901A0192H06 2—57
534D0430C01 6—8 534D1285C01 3—21 901A0192H06 3—60
534D0431C01 4—11 534D1286C01 3—20 901A0202H10 1—48
534D0431C01 6—11 534D1400C01 4—14 901A0202H10 2—A47
534D0495C01 2—11 534D1400C01 5—14 901A0202H10 3—50
534D0498C01 1—18 534D1400C01 6—14 901A0202H10 4—86
534D0507C01 3—18 534D1401C01 4—15 901A0202H10 5—87
534D0509C01 3—17 534D1401C01 5—15 901A0202H10 6—85
534D0514H01 3—16 534D1401C01 6—15 901A0202H13 1—49
534D0639H01 4—26 534D1402C01 4—13 901A0202H13 2—48
534D0639H01 5—26 534D1402C01 5—13 901A0202H13 3—51
534D0639H01 6—25 534D1402C01 6—13 901A0202H13 4—87
534D0766C01 4—16 534D1419H01 4—9 901A0202H13 5—88
534D0766C01 5—16 534D1419H01 6—9 901A0202H13 6—86
534D0766C01 6—16 534D1419H02 4—9 901A0206H08 1—56
534D0859C01 4—7 534D1419H02 4—9 901A0206H09 1—57
534D0859C01 6—7 534D1419H02 6—9 901A0206H09 2—56
534D0861C01 4—8 534D1419H03 6—9 901A0207H03 4—94
534D0861C01 6—8 534D1419H04 5—9 901A0207H03 5—95
534D0862C01 4—10 534D1420H01 4—12 901A0207H03 6—93
534D0862C01 5—10 534D1420H01 5—12 901A0207H10 3—61
534D1135C01 4—19 534D1420H01 6—12 901A0222H07 3—56
534D1135C01 5—19 534D1429C01 4—30 901A0222H09 4—91
534D1135C02 4—20 534D1429C01 5—30 901A0222H09 5—92




— —

$70-650 SPL SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR Erick
Page 42 NUMERICAL PARTS LIST
ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. & ITEM FIG. &
NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO. NUMBER INDEX NO.

901A0222H09 6—90 959A0054H36 4—57 980A0012H81 5—117
901A0222H11 358 959A0054H36 558 980A0012H81 6—116
901A0223H06 2—52 959A0054H36 6—56 980A0012H85 4—117
901A0223H06 352 959A0057H04 338 980A0012H85 5118
901A0223H07 153 959A0057H05 1-35 980A0012H85 6—117
901A0223H07 3—53 959A0057H06 3—36 980A0012K09 1—97
901A0223H08 253 959A0057H07 235 980A0012K43 198
901A0223H08 4—88 959A0057HO7 4—59 980A0012K60 1—99
901A0223H08 589 959A0057H07 5—60 980A0012K60 4—118
901A0223H08 6—87 959A0057HO7 6—58 980A0012K60 5—119
901A0223H09 3—54 959A0057H18 4—58 980A0012K60 6—118
901A0223H09 4—89 959A0057H18 559 980A0012K62 1—100
901A0223H09 5—90 959A0057H18 6—57 980A0012K62 4—119
901A0223H09 6—88 980A0012A70 186 980A0012K62 5—120
901A0223H12 1—-54 980A0012A79 4—103 980A0012K62 6—119
901A0223H12 2—54 980A0012A79 5—104 980A0012K66 1—101
901A0223H16 3—55 980A0012A79 6—103 980A0012K75 4—120
901A0223H16 4—90 980A0012A98 1—87 980A0012K75 5—121
901A0223H16 5—91 980A0012B04 4—104 980A0012K75 6—120
901A0223H16 6—89 980A0012B04 5—105 980A0014A70 2—87
901A0224H07 152 980A0012B04 6—104 980A0014A75 3—92
901A0224H07 2—51 980A0012B33 1—88 980A0014B01 2—88
901A0224H09 1-50 980A0012B33 4—105 980A0014B02 3—93
901A0224H09 2—49 980A0012B33 5106 980A0014B18 3—94
901A0224H09 3—57 980A0012B33 6—105 980A0014B32 2—89
901A0224H17 151 980A0012B79 189 980A0014B32 395
901A0231H01 4—95 980A0012B81 4—106 980A0014B84 2—90
901A0231H01 5—96 980A0012B81 5—107 980A0014B86 2—91
901A0231H01 6—94 980A0012B81 6—106 980A0014B87 2—92
901A0232H12 4—92 980A0012B83 1—90 980A0014B87 3—96
901A0232H12 593 980A0012B84 1-91 980A0014B88 2—93
901A0232H12 6—91 980A0012B87 1—92 980A0014B90 2—94
901A0232H15 4—93 980A0012B88 193 980A0014B91 295
901A0232H15 5—94 980A0012B90 4—107 980A0014B91 3—97
901A0232H15 6—92 980A0012B90 5—108 980A0014B93 3—98
913A0095HO1 7—10 980A0012B90 6—107 980A0014B94 399
944A0010H02 4—99 980A0012B93 1—94 980A0014B97 2—96
944A0010H02 5—100 980A0012HO1 4—108 980A0014B97 3100
944A0010H02 6—98 980A0012H01 5—109 980A0014B98 3—101
944A0111H13 389 980A0012HO1 6—108 980A0014H05 3102
944A0111H14 3—89 980A0012H02 4—109 980A0014K47 2—100
944A0228H05 1—77 980A0012H02 5—110 980A0014K52 3—106
944A0228HO5 276 980A0012H02 6—109 980A0014K58 2—101
944A0228H05 3—80 980A0012H03 4—110 980A0014K58 3—107
944A0228H05 4—102 980A0012H03 5—111 980A0014K60 2—102
944A0228H05 5—103 980A0012H03 6—110 980A0014K60 3—108
944A0228H05 6—102 980A0012H04 4—111 980A0014K64 2—103
944A0228HO8 178 980A0012H04 5112 980A0014K64 3109
944A0228H08 2—T77 980A0012H04 6—111 980A0014K67 2—104
944A0228H08 3—81 980A0012H05 4—112 980A0014K67 3—110
944A0228H10 2—78 980A0012H05 5—113 980A0014K69 3—110
944A0228H10 382 980A0012H05 6—112 980A0042H40 3103
944A0228H11 382 980A0012H06 4—113 980A0042H60 3104
944A0356H03 4—55 980A0012H06 5—114 980A0042H77 3—105
944A0356H03 556 980A0012H06 6—113
944A0356H03 6—54 980A0012H07 4—114
944A0358HO1 337 980A0012H07 5115
959A0054H30 1-81 980A0012H07 6—114
959A0054H31 1—80 980A0012H35 1—95
959A0054H32 180 980A0012H36 297
959A0054H32 2—80 980A0012H41 4—115
959A0054H33 2—81 980A0012H41 5116
959A0054H33 3—87 980A0012H41 6—115
959A0054H34 388 980A0012H49 196
959A0054H34 4—56 980A0012H51 2—98
959A0054H34 5—57 980A0012H70 2—99
959A0054H34 6—55 980A0012H81 4—116




Frick SGC ROTARY SCREW COMPRESSOR S70-650 SPL
NOTES Page 43



Q-NET™ network technology...
Make the Connection with QUANTUM™!

Preengineered for Lower Cost
Distributed System with Remote Control
Single-Cable Network
Easy to Expand or Upgrade

Lzl P2

-

il

S FT

T i |
Cam L
=¥
—_—
mirkam ™
RN [ el TIT ‘ = Ade i

System integration is what we do...

e Q-NET™ ... supports open-protocols for SCADA systems
(i.e. Allen Bradley DF1 and Modbus ASCII)

e Q-NET™ ... connects for local or remote access
e Q-NET™ ... can be applied to both new and existing systems

Q-NET™ means precise control 24 hours a day, seven days a week
Q-NET™ distributed architecture means faster, easier, economical installations

Q-NET™ delivers increased operating efficiency and lowers energy costs

Now available on Frick's ACUaire hygienic air handlers, condensers,
screw compressors, evaporators, and refrigerant vessels, too.

Take full advantage of Q-NET™ technology with all Frick® products!

— e\ OQRK Refrigeration Systems
Fri1c I 100cvavenue - P.0. Box 997 « Wayneshoro, Pennsylvania USA 17268-0997
Phone: 717-762-2121 « FAX: 717-762-8624 « www.frickcold.com

© 2004 YORK Refrigeration Systems



